1841 Humbleton

DIBNAH, James M 40 1801 Yorkshire Blacksmith
DIBNAH, Ann F 40 1801 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Thomas M 15 1826 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Arthur M 12 1829 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Harold M 11 1830 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Herbert M 0 (4 months) 1841 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Matilda F 15 1826 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Sophia F 9 1832 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Louisa F 3 1838 Yorkshire

DIBNAH, Selina F 1 1840 Yorkshire

COCKERLINE, Anthony M 15 1826 Yorkshire Apprentice blacksmith

1841 Church Lane Withernwick (3 blacksmiths in Withernwick, including Barrington Webster)

COUPLAND, William M 40 1801 Blacksmith Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Sarah F 41 1800 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Ann F 13 1828 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Rebecca F 12 1829 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, John M 11 1830 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Matthew M 9 1832 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Mary F 7 1834 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Eliza F 5 1836 Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Louisa F 1 1840 Yorkshire

COCKBURN, John M 16 1825 Yorkshire



1841 Withernwick (Barrington Webster is also a blacksmith in the village 1841-51)

COULTHREAD, John
COULTHREAD, Mary
COULTHREAD, Mark

SALMARD, Wilfred

1851 — Withernwick

COULTHREAD, John
Men  Hatfield

COULTHREAD, Mark
COULTHREAD, Ann

CLAPINSON, Peter

1851 Withernwick

COUPLAND, William
Folkstone

COUPLAND, Sarah

COUPLAND, Ann E
Beverley

COUPLAND, Rebecca
COUPLAND, John B
COUPLAND, Matthew
COUPLAND, George

COUPLAND, Charles H

M 61 1780
F 60 1781
M 17 1824
M 21 1820

Head Widower M
Son Married M
Mark’s wife F
Apprentice M
Head Married M
Wife  Married F
Daughter Unmarried
Daughter Unmarried
Son Unmarried M
Son Unmarried M
Grand Son M
Grand Son M

Blacksmith, Hatfield

Yorkshire

Withernwick

Yorkshire

72 1779 Blacksmith Employing 2
28 1823 Blacksmith Withernwick
32 1819 Alford Lincolnshire

18 1833  Blacksmith Brough
50 1801 Smith Employing (2) Men
51 1800 Bridlington

F 23 1828 House Servant
F 22 1829 Beverley

2 1849 Smith Withernwick

19 1832 Smith Withernwick

2 1849 Withernwick

0 (1 MOS) 1851  Withernwick



1861 Gate Lane, Withernwick

COULTHREAD, Mark Head Married
COULTHREAD, Ann Wife  Married
BURNEL, RobertApprentice Unmarried
WEBSTER, John Nephew Unmarried

1861 Gate Lane Withernwick (Susanna later marries Ernerst Dibnah and Ann Elizabeth marries

Christopher Webster, son of Barrington Webster)

ASHBRIDGE, Robert Head Married

ASHBRIDGE, Elizabeth Wife Married
ASHBRIDGE, William Son

ASHBRIDGE, John Son

ASHBRIDGE, Ann Elizabeth Daughter
ASHBRIDGE, Susanna Daughter

1861 Church Lane Withernwick

COUPLAND, William Head Married

COPLAND, Sarah Wife  Married
COUPLAND, John ... Son Unmarried
COUPLAND, Mathew  Son Unmarried
COUPLAND, George Grandson
COUPLAND, Charles Henry Grandson

Withernwick

M

38
42
16

26

42
35
11

10

0 (1M)

60
61
31
29

12

1823

1819

1845

1835

1819

1826

1850

1851

1856

1861

1801

1800

1830

1832

1849

10

Blacksmith Withernwick

Alford Lincolnshire

Apprentice Yorkshire

Apprentice Withernwick

Agricultural Labourer
Hornsea

Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick

Withernwick

Blacksmith

Bronington
Withernwick
Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

1851 Scholar

Hull



1871 Church Lane Withernwick

COUPLAND, William Head
COUPLAND, Sarah Wife
COUPLAND, John Brandham Son

COUPLAND, Matthew Son

70

71

39

1801

1800

41

1832

1830

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

1871 Humbleton (Arthur later becomes a blacksmith in Withernwick — 1891)

DIBNAH, HaroldHead

DIBNAH, Alice  Wife

DIBNAH, Herbert W Son
DIBNAH, Arthur J Son
DIBNAH, Charles F Son
DIBNAH, Elizabeth J Daughter
DIBNAH, Ernest E Son

DIBNAH, George H Son

DIBNAH, Edith E Daughter
DIBNAH, Francis B Son
1871 Vicarage Withernwick

ASHBRIDGE, Robert B Head

ASHBRIDGE, Ann E Daughter

ASHBRIDGE, Susanna Daughter

41

36

12

10

52

15

1830

1835

1859

1861

1863

1864

1866

1867

1869

1870

1819

1856

1864

Yorkshire

Lincolnshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire



1871 - Gate Lane, Withernwick (John Webster is a son of Barrington Webster)

COULTHREAD, Mark  Head M
COULTHREAD, Ann Wife F

WEBSTER, John Nephew M
BELL, Edward Nephew M
FAIRBANK, Thomas M

1881 Church Lane, Withernwick

COUPLAND, William Head Married

COUPLAND, Sarah Wife  Married
Burington Quay

COUPLAND, Mathew Son Single

Withernwick

48

52

34

16

18

1823

1819

1837

1855

1853

80

81

50

1881 Humbleton (Harold retire to Withernwick in 1911)

DIBNAH, HaroldHead Married M
DIBNAH, Alice Wife Married F
DIBNAH, Elizabeth J Daughter F
DIBNAH, Ernest E Son Single M
Humbleton
DIBNAH, George H Son Single M
DIBNAH, Edith E Daughter Single F
DIBNAH, Frank B Son Single M
DIBNAH, Alice M Daughter Single F
DIBNAH, Selina A Daughter Single F

DIBNAH, Thomas A Son Single M

51

47

17

16

14

12

11

1830

1834

1864

1865

1867

1869

1870

1872

1874

1875

Blacksmith, Withernwick
Alford Lincolnshire
Apprentice Blacksmith Withernwick

Apprentice Blacksmith Withernwick

Apprentice Blacksmith Sproatley

1801 Blacksmith Staveton

1800 Blacksmith Wife

1831 Blacksmith

Blacksmith Humbleton
Goxhill Lincolnshire
Dressmaker Humbleton

Blacksmith (Apprentice)

Scholar Humbleton
Scholar Humbleton
Scholar Humbleton
Scholar Humbleton
Scholar Humbleton

Scholar Humbleton



1891 Church Lane, Withernwick

DIBNAH, Arthur Head Married M 30 1861 Blacksmith Humbleton
DIBNAH, Eliza Wife Married F 31 1860 Leven

HARRISON, Ida Visitor Single F 2 1889  Hull

BROWN, Arthur Single M 19 1872  Blacksmith Sutton

1891 Humbleton Moor, Humbelton

DIBNAH, HaroldHead Married M 61 1830 Blacksmith Humbleton
DIBNAH, Alice Wife  Married F 56 1835 Goxhill

DIBNAH, Selina A Daughter Single F 17 1874 Humbleton
DIBNAH, Thomas A Son Single M 16 1875 Blacksmiths Assistant Humbleton

1891 Brighton Terrace, Southcoates, Kingston Upon Hull (Susan nee Ashbridge)

DIBNAH, Ernest E Head Married M 25 1866 Blacksmith Humbleton
DIBNAH, Susan Wife  Married F 26 1865 Withernwick
WEBSTER, Robert B Lodger Single M 15 1876 Jewellers Porter Easington

1901 92, Beeton Street, Sculcoates, Kingston Upon Hull (Susan nee Ashbridge)

DIBNAH, Ernest E Head Married M 36 1865 Master Blacksmith
Humbleton

DIBNAH, Susan Wife  Married F 36 1865 Withernwick

DIBNAH, Ida A Daughter Single F 9 1892  Hull

WEBSTER, Elizabeth E  Servant Single F 23 1878 General Servant Domestic Hull



1901 Church Lane, Withernwick

DIBNAH, Arthur Head Married

DIBNAH, Eliza Wife Married

DIBNAH, Ida H Daughter

LONGMAN, Joseph
Thorngumbald

Aprentice

1911 Humbleton

DIBNAH, Ernest Head Widower

DIBNAH, Ida Daughter

1911 Withernwick

DIBNAH, HaroldHead Widower
DUNN, Elizabeth

DALTON, Cyril Dibnah  Grandson

1911 Atwick

DIBNAH, Thomas Albert Head

DIBNAH, Lily Emily Wife

DIBNAH, Allan Clappison Son

Single

Servant Widow

Married

Single

M

40

41

12

M

45

19

81

69

M

Married 10 years

M

1861

1860

1889

17

1866

1892

1830

1842

11

36

F

Blacksmith Humbleton
Leven

Hull

1884  Blacksmith Apprentice

Blacksmith Humbleton

Hull

Retired Blacksmith Humbleton

Housekeeper Domestic Hatfield

1900 School Hull

1875 Blacksmith Humbleton
31 1880 Hatfield
1906 Atwick



