1841 Humbleton

DIBNAH, James	M	40	1801		Yorkshire	Blacksmith
DIBNAH, Ann	F	40	1801		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Thomas	М	15	1826		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Arthur	М	12	1829		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Harold	М	11	1830		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Herbert	М	0 (4 m	onths) 18	341	Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Matilda	F	15	1826		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Sophia	F	9	1832		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Louisa	F	3	1838		Yorkshire	
DIBNAH, Selina	F	1	1840		Yorkshire	
COCKERLINE, Anthony	М	15	1826		Yorkshire	Apprentice blacksmith

1841 Church Lane Withernwick (3 blacksmiths in Withernwick, including Barrington Webster)

COUPLAND, William	М	40	1801	Blacksmith Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Sarah	F	41	1800	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Ann	F	13	1828	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Rebecca	F	12	1829	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, John	М	11	1830	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Matthew	М	9	1832	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Mary	F	7	1834	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Eliza	F	5	1836	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Louisa	F	1	1840	Yorkshire
COCKBURN, John	М	16	1825	Yorkshire

1841 Withernwick (Barrington Webster is also a blacksmith in the village 1841-51)

COULTHREAD, John	M	61	1780	Blacksmith, Hatfield
COULTHREAD, Mary	F	60	1781	Yorkshire
COULTHREAD, Mark	М	17	1824	Withernwick
SALMARD, Wilfred	М	21	1820	Yorkshire

1851 – Withernwick

COULTHREAD, John Men Hatfield	Head	Widower	М	72	1779	Blacksmith Em	ploying 2
COULTHREAD, Mark	Son	Married	М	28	1823	Blacksmith Wi	thernwick
COULTHREAD, Ann	Mark's	wife	F	32	1819	Alford Lincoln	shire
CLAPINSON, Peter	Apprer	ntice	М	18	1833	Blacksmith	Brough

1851 Withernwick

COUPLAND, William Folkstone	Head	Married	I	M	50	1801	Smith E	Employing (2) Men
COUPLAND, Sarah	Wife	Married	I	F	51	1800	Bridling	gton
COUPLAND, Ann E Beverley	Daugh	ter	Unmar	ried	F	23	1828	House Servant
COUPLAND, Rebecca	Daugh	ter	Unmar	ried	F	22	1829	Beverley
COUPLAND, John B	Son	Unmarri	ied	М	2	1849	Smith	Withernwick
COUPLAND, Matthew	Son	Unmarri	ied	М	19	1832	Smith	Withernwick
COUPLAND, George	Grand	Son		М	2	1849	Wither	nwick
COUPLAND, Charles H	Grand	Son		M	0 (1 M	OS)	1851	Withernwick

1861 Gate Lane, Withernwick

COULTHREAD, Mark	Head	Married	М	38	1823	Blacksmith Withernwick
COULTHREAD, Ann	Wife	Married	F	42	1819	Alford Lincolnshire
BURNEL, RobertApprentice		Unmarried	М	16	1845	Apprentice Yorkshire
WEBSTER, John Nephe	W	Unmarried	М	26	1835	Apprentice Withernwick

1861 Gate Lane Withernwick (Susanna later marries Ernerst Dibnah and Ann Elizabeth marries Christopher Webster, son of Barrington Webster)

ASHBRIDGE, Robert	Head	Married	M	42	1819	Agricultural Labourer	Hull
ASHBRIDGE, Elizabeth	Wife	Married	F	35	1826	Hornsea	
ASHBRIDGE, William	Son		М	11	1850	Scholar Withernwick	
ASHBRIDGE, John	Son		М	10	1851	Scholar Withernwick	
ASHBRIDGE, Ann Elizab	eth	Daughter	F	5	1856	Scholar Withernwick	
ASHBRIDGE, Susanna	Daught	ter	F	0 (1M)	1861	Withernwick	

1861 Church Lane Withernwick

COUPLAND, William	Head	Married	M	60	1801	Blacksn	nith
COPLAND, Sarah	Wife	Married	F	61	1800	Broning	gton
COUPLAND, John	Son	Unmarried	М	31	1830		Withernwick
COUPLAND, Mathew	Son	Unmarried	М	29	1832		Withernwick
COUPLAND, George	Grands	on	М	12	1849	Scholar	Withernwick
COUPLAND, Charles He Withernwick	nry	Grandson		M	10	1851	Scholar

1871 Church Lane Withernwick

COUPLAND, William	Head	M	70	1801		Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Sarah	Wife	F	71	1800		Yorkshire
COUPLAND, John Bran	dham So	n	М	41	1830	Yorkshire
COUPLAND, Matthew	Son	М	39	1832		Yorkshire

1871 Humbleton (Arthur later becomes a blacksmith in Withernwick – 1891)

DIBNAH, Harold Head		M	41	1830	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Alice Wife		F	36	1835	Lincolnshire
DIBNAH, Herbert W	Son	М	12	1859	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Arthur J	Son	М	10	1861	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Charles F	Son	М	8	1863	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Elizabeth J	Daughter	F	7	1864	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Ernest E	Son	М	5	1866	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, George H	Son	М	4	1867	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Edith E	Daughter	F	2	1869	Yorkshire
DIBNAH, Francis B	Son	М	1	1870	Yorkshire

1871 Vicarage Withernwick

ASHBRIDGE, Robert B	Head	M	52	1819	Yorkshire
ASHBRIDGE, Ann E	Daughter	F	15	1856	Yorkshire
ASHBRIDGE, Susanna	Daughter	F	7	1864	Yorkshire

1871 – Gate Lane, Withernwick (John Webster is a son of Barrington Webster)

COULTHREAD, Mark	Head	M	48	1823	Blacksmith, Withernwick
COULTHREAD, Ann	Wife	F	52	1819	Alford Lincolnshire
WEBSTER, John Nephe	w	M	34	1837	Apprentice Blacksmith Withernwick
BELL, Edward Nephe	w	M	16	1855	Apprentice Blacksmith Withernwick
FAIRBANK, Thomas		M	18	1853	Apprentice Blacksmith Sproatley

1881 Church Lane, Withernwick

COUPLAND, William	Head	Married	М	80	1801	Blacksmith	Staveton
COUPLAND, Sarah Burington Quay	Wife /	Married	F	81	1800	Blacksmith Wif	e
COUPLAND, Mathew Withernwick	Son	Single	М	50	1831	Blacksmith	

1881 Humbleton (Harold retire to Withernwick in 1911)

DIBNAH, Harold Head	Marrie	d	M	51	1830	Blacksmith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Alice Wife	Marrie	d	F	47	1834	Goxhill Linco	Inshire
DIBNAH, Elizabeth J	Daught	er	F	17	1864	Dressmaker	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Ernest E Son Humbleton	Single		M	16	1865	Blacksmith (Ap	prentice)
DIBNAH, George H	Son	Single	М	14	1867	Scholar Humbl	eton
DIBNAH, Edith E Daugl	hter	Single	F	12	1869	Scholar Humbl	eton
DIBNAH, Frank B	Son	Single	М	11	1870	Scholar Humbl	eton
DIBNAH, Alice M Daugl	hter	Single	F	9	1872	Scholar Humbl	eton
DIBNAH, Selina A Daug	hter	Single	F	7	1874	Scholar Humbl	eton
DIBNAH, Thomas A	Son	Single	М	6	1875	Scholar Humbl	eton

1891 Church Lane, Withernwick

DIBNAH, Arthur	Head Married	М	30	1861	Blacksmith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Eliza Wife	Married	F	31	1860	Leven	
HARRISON, Ida Visitor	Single	F	2	1889	Hull	
BROWN, Arthur	Single	М	19	1872	Blacksmith	Sutton

1891 Humbleton Moor, Humbelton

DIBNAH, Harold Head	Married	М	61	1830	Blacksmith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Alice Wife	Married	F	56	1835	Goxhill	
DIBNAH, Selina A	Daughter	Single	F	17	1874	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Thomas A	Son Single	М	16	1875	Blacksmiths As	sistant Humbleton

1891 Brighton Terrace, Southcoates, Kingston Upon Hull (Susan nee Ashbridge)

DIBNAH, Ernest E	Head Married	M	25	1866	Blacksmith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Susan Wife	Married	F	26	1865	Withernwick	
WEBSTER, Robert B	Lodger Single	М	15	1876	Jewellers Porte	er Easington

1901 92, Beeton Street, Sculcoates, Kingston Upon Hull (Susan nee Ashbridge)

DIBNAH, Ernest E Humbleton	Head Married	N	1 3	6	1865	Master Blacksmith	
DIBNAH, Susan Wife	Married	F 30	6 1	.865	Wither	nwick	
DIBNAH, Ida A Daugh	ter Single	F 9	1	.892	Hull		
WEBSTER, Elizabeth E	Servant Single	F 23	3 1	.878	Genera	l Servant Domestic	Hull

1901 Church Lane, Wither	rnwick
--------------------------	--------

DIBNAH, Arthur Head Ma	arried	M	40	1861	Blacksm	ith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Eliza Wife Ma	arried	F	41	1860	Leven		
DIBNAH, Ida H Daughter		F	12	1889	Hull		
LONGMAN, Joseph Apr Thorngumbald	rentice	Single	M	17	1884	Blacksn	nith Apprentice

1911 Humbleton

DIBNAH, Ernes	t Head	Widower	М	45	1866	Blacksmith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Ida	Daught	er Single	F	19	1892	Hull	

1911 Withernwick

DIBNAH, Harold Head	Widower	M	81	1830	Retired	d Blacksmith	Humbleton
DUNN, Elizabeth	Servant Widow	F	69	1842	Housel	keeper Domestic	Hatfield
DALTON, Cyril Dibnah	Grandson		М	11	1900	School Hull	

1911 Atwick

DIBNAH, Thomas Alber	omas Albert Head Married		M	36	1875	Blacksn	nith	Humbleton
DIBNAH, Lily Emily	Wife	Married 10 yea	ars	F	31	1880		Hatfield
DIBNAH, Allan Clappiso	n	Son	М	5	1906		Atwick	